_____________________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products
R
R
-2B
February 1996
Surface-Mount Devices
Reliability Report
This report presents reliability data for Maxim’s surface-

REFLOW (3 CYCLES) + +120°C, 85% R.H. , BIASED / 100 HRS)
DEVICE DATE PKG SAMPLE FAILURES
TYPE CODE TYPE SIZE (HOURS)
MAX8211 9334 8 NSO 45 0
MAX232 9334 16 WSO 45 0
MAX8211 9335 8 NSO 45 0
MAX240 9342 44 QFP 45 0
MAX705 9345 µMAX 45 0
MAX782 9402 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX782 9407 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX782 9408 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX782 9409 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX400 9413 8 NSO 45 0
MAX705 9415 µMAX 45 0
MAX705 9417 µMAX 45 0
MAX560 9419 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX223 9419 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX240 9420 44 QFP 45 0
MAX240 9421 44 QFP 45 0
MAX240 9422 44 QFP 45 0
MAX240 9423 44 QFP 45 0
MAX782 9438 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX781 9440 36 SSOP 42 0
MAX241 9440 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX249 9442 44 PLCC 45 0
MAX782 9442 36 SSOP 45 0
MAX241 9442 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX249 9445 44 PLCC 45 0
MAX809 9512 SOT-23 45 0
MAX809 9514 SOT-23 45 0
TABLE 8:  VAPOR PHASE REFLOW TEST RESULTS
(+85°C, 85% R.H. STORAGE 168 HRS + VAPOR PHASE
REFLOW (3 CYCLES))
TABLE 9:  RESISTANCE TO SOLDER-IRON HEAT
TEST RESULTS
(+300°C, 10 SECONDS CONTACT)
DEVICE DATE PACKAGE SAMPLE FAILURES
TYPE CODE TYPE SIZE (HOURS)
MAX400 9413 8 NSO 15 0
MAX705 9417 µMAX 15 0
MAX223 9419 28 SSOP 15 0
MAX560 9419 28 SSOP 15 0
MAX240 9420 44 QFP 15 0
MAX240 9421 44 QFP 15 0
MAX240 9422 44 QFP 15 0
MAX240 9423 44 QFP 15 0
MAX782 9438 36 SSOP 15 0
MAX241 9440 28 SSOP 14 0
MAX249 9442 44 PLCC 15 0
MAX782 9442 36 SSOP 15 0
MAX241 9442 28 SSOP 15 0
MAX249 9445 44 PLCC 15 0
MAX809 9512 SOT-23 15 0
TABLE 10:  SOLDER SHOCK TEST RESULTS
(+260°C, 10 SECONDS IMMERSION)
__________________Package Description
Table D lists all the package types for surface-
mount devices that Maxim currently provides to
customers. It also lists four critical dimensions for
specific package type, based on lead count.
Maxim’s small-outline integrated circuit (SOIC)
packages conform to Standard JEDEC outlines,
(except the µMAX package).
Pin Convention
0.150" JEDEC SOIC (“S” package suffix) parts have
the same pinout as the 0.300" DIP package equiva-
lents. 0.300" JEDEC SOIC (“W” package suffix)
parts also have the same pinout as the 0.300" DIP,
except for certain 16-lead products. If a 14-lead
product’s die is too large to be accommodated in
the 0.150", 14-lead (S) package, it is made avail-
able in the 0.300", 16-lead (W) package.
Flatpack Pin Convention
No fixed pin convention exists for 40-lead products
assembled in 44-lead flatpacks (PFP). Consult
product marketing for specific pinouts.
R
R
-2
B
Surface-Mount Devices Reliability Report
10 _____________________________________________________________________________________
DEVICE DATE PACKAGE SAMPLE FAILURES
TYPE CODE TYPE SIZE (HOURS)
MAX8211 9022 8 NSO 20 0
DG211 9102 16 WSO 20 0
MAX232 9215 16 WSO 20 0
MAX241 9220 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX741 9221 20 SSOP 45 0
MAX241 9225 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX560 9228 28 SSOP 45 0
MAX232 9229 16 WSO 45 0
MAX741 9235 20 SSOP 45 0
MAX240 9249 44 QFP 20 0
MAX231 9250 16 WSO 45 0
MAX180 9251 44 PLCC 18 0
MAX8211 9301 8 NSO 45 0
MAX8211 9302 8 NSO 45 0
MAX691 9313 16 WSO 20 0
MAX8212 9313 8 NSO 20 0
MAX232 9314 16 WSO 20 0
MAX8212 9314 8 NSO 20 0
MAX232 9315 16 WSO 20 0
MAX8212 9315 8 NSO 20 0
MAX136 9317 44 QFP 20 0
MAX8212 9324 8 NSO 20 0
MAX211 9334 28 SSOP 20 0
MAX8211 9346 8 NSO 20 0